2 Richmond  Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: October 24, 2022

From: Wayne Craig File: DV 22-015216
Director, Development

Re: Application by Randhill Construction Ltd. for a Development Variance Permit at
11251 Clipper Court

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Variance Permit be issued which would vary the provisions of Richmond
Zoning Bylaw 8500 to reduce the minimum required rear yard setback under the “Single
Detached (RS1/B)” zone for a portion of the first storey from 6.79 m (22.3 {t.) to 5.95m

(19.5 ft.) and the second story from 8.5 m (27.9 ft.) to 5.27 m (17.3 ft.) to permit the retention of
an existing addition at 11251 Clipper Court.

Za

Wayne Craig
Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

WC:ac
Att. 2
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October 24, 2022 -2- DV 22-015216

Staff Report
Origin
Randhill Construction Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond on behalf of the property owner,
Surjit Dixit, for permission to reduce the minimum rear yard setback for the property at
11251 Clipper Court for sixty per cent of the first storey from 6.79 m (22.3 ft.) to 5.95 m (19.5
ft.), as well as the setback for a portion of the second storey from 8.5 m (27.9 ft.) to 5.27 m (17.3
ft.). This would permit the retention of an existing non-conforming sunroom on the ground floor

and second storey deck that were constructed without a Building Permit. No new construction,
nor changes to on-site parking or trees is proposed as part of this permit.

Background

The original home was constructed in 1976. Subsequent Building Permits were issued for a
second floor addition in 1990, with a further garage addition permitted in 1998. The additions
complied with provisions outlined in the Land Use Contract (LUC) in place for the property
when these Building Permits were issued. The LUC was ultimately discharged on
November 24, 2016 and the property became subject to the provisions of the RS1/B Zone.
Between 1998 and 2002 an unpermitted addition was constructed on the west and north side of
the home. The addition consists of a games room, den and sunroom on the ground floor. The
current owners purchased the home in March of 2016 with the belief that all construction had
been legally permitted.

In 2019, the roof began to leak above the unpermitted addition to the home. The homeowner
hired a contractor (Randhill Construction Ltd.) to address structural issues and fix the leaks.
Following completion of repairs, the contractor installed a second storey deck above the roof he
had fixed. In both instances there were no applications made for a Building Permit. The
homeowner advises they were unaware that Building Permits were required for the work.

In 2021, staff became aware of the unauthorized construction upon receipt of a complaint. An
inspection was conducted by Building Approvals Department staff in May of 2021. Staff
determined that certain work to the home was constructed without appropriate Building Permits
and requested the owners make a Building Permit application to address all unpermitted
alterations. Upon receipt of a Building Permit application from the homeowners, it was
determined that portions of the structure project into the required rear setback and it would not be
possible to obtain a Building Permit unless a setback variance was approved by the City. A
Development Variance Permit has been applied for to bring the construction into compliance
with the zoning bylaw.
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Development Information

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a comparison of
the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the north: City of Richmond owned public trail between Railway Avenue and McMath
Secondary School.

To the east:  Fronting Clipper Court, single-family residential lots zoned “Single Detached

(RS1/B)”

To the south: Fronting Clipper Court, single-family residential lots zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/B)”.

To the west:  Fronting Galleon Court, single-family residential lots zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/B)”.

Existing Legal Encumbrances

There is an existing statutory right-of-way along the rear property lines for the sanitary sewer,
which will not be impacted by the requested variance.

Analysis

A site plan of the subject property is provided in the permit plans (Plan #1-3). The unpermitted
addition at the rear yard consists of a games room, a den and a sunroom on the ground floor. The
second storey deck was constructed on top of the games room and den portion of the addition.

The “Single Detached (RS1/B)” zone establishes a minimum rear yard for the subject property
as:
e 6.79 m (223 ft.) for sixty per cent of the rear wall of the first storey, and 8.50 m
(27.9 ft.) for forty per cent of the rear wall of the first storey; and
e 8.50m (27.9 ft.) for the second storey.

The applicant seeks to vary the setback for a portion of the first storey from 6.79 m (22.3 ft.) to
5.95 m (19.5 ft.), as well as a portion of the second storey from 8.5 m (27.9 ft.) to 527 m
(17.3 ft.) in order to accommodate the second storey deck.

The applicant has advised that the second storey deck was constructed for the owners aging
parents who also live on the property. Due to mobility issues they struggle accessing outdoor
space in the rear yard. The second storey deck provides outdoor access without the need to go up
and down stairs. The owners feel that retention of the deck is important for the family and their
ability to age in place. There are existing trees and foliage along the rear property lines that
effectively screen the deck from view of neighbouring properties and the City Park/Trail to the
north.
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As part of the staff review process for the requested variances, the applicant was asked to
approach adjacent neighbours to discuss the setback variance request. The applicant has provided
signatures of support from adjacent properties located at 11271 Clipper Court to the south;
11240, 11260 and 11280 Galleon Court to the west; and 11231 Clipper Court to the east
(Attachment 2).

The proposed variance is specific to the existing portions of the building as they appear on the
plans provided by the applicant. Issuance of a Development Variance Permit would not allow
any further expansion or encroachment of the house or deck into the rear yard. The balance of
the house conforms to all remaining requirements contained in the "Single Detached (RS1/B)"
zone. There is no new construction proposed as part of this permit and no changes are proposed
to existing trees or on-site parking.

The applicant will need to obtain a Building Permit to legitimize construction if this variance is
approved.

Zoning Compliance/Variances

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

1) Reduce the minimum required rear yard setback under the “Single Detached (RSB/1)” zone
for a portion of the first storey from 6.79 m (22.3 ft.) to 5.95 m (19.5 ft.) and the second story
from 8.5m (27.9 ft.) to 5.27 m (17.3 ft.) to permit the retention of an existing addition at
11251 Clipper Court.

Staff support the requested variance for the following reasons:

o Both the first storey and second story deck are screened from adjacent neighbours by
existing tall trees in the rear yard.

o The retention of the existing structures projecting into the rear setback will not
negatively impact the City of Richmond Park/Trail area to the rear of the property.

o The owners have obtained letters of support from their immediate neighbours for

retaining the structures and bringing the home into conformance. Letters were

received from 11271 Clipper Court to the south, 11240, 11260, & 11280 Galleon Court
to the west, and 11231 Clipper Court to the east (Attachment 2).
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Conclusions

The purpose of the requested variance is to reduce the rear yard setback requirements in order to
allow the retention of an existing sunroom and second storey deck at 11251 Clipper Court.

The existing development meets all other applicable policies and guidelines beyond the
requested variances of specific rear yard element. As such, staff recommend that the
Development Variance Permit be endorsed, and issuance by council is recommended.

Alexander Costin
Planning Technician — Design
(604-276-4200)

AC:JS

Att. 1: Development Application Data Sheet
2: Signatures of Support

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

¢ The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the
proposed development. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof,
or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be
required as part of the Building Permit. For further information on the Building Permit, please contact
Building Approvals Department at 604-276-4285.

e  Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transportation Department (http://www.richmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm).

6961743



e Richmond

Development Application Data Sheet

Development Applications Division

DV 22-015216 Attachment 1

Address: 11251 Clipper Court
Applicant: Randhill Construction Ltd. Owner: Surjit Dixit
Planning Area(s): Steveston
l Existing ' Proposed
Site Area: 586 m? 586 m?
Land Uses: Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential (NRES) No change
Zoning: Single Detached (RS1/B) No change

Number of Units:

1

1

On Future Subdivided Lots ] Bylaw Requirement ] Existing Condition | VELET [
Lot Coverage: Max. 45% 37.4% None
Setback - Front Yard: Min. 6 m 6m None
Setback — Side Yard: Min. 1.2 m 1.33m None
Constructed in
Setback — Side Yard: Min. 1.2 m 1.5 m accordance with
Land Use
Contract
e 6.79mfor60% of the | ¢ 5.95m for 60% of the Variance
1%t storey; 15t storey; Requested
Setback — Rear Yard
(1%t Storey):
e 8.5 m for 40% of the e 8.5 m for 40% of the N
" ' one
1% storey first storey
Setback — Rear Yard e 8.5 m for any portion e 5.27 for a portion of Variance
(2" Storey): of the 2" storey the 2™ storey Requested
Height (m): Max. 7.5 m 7.11m None
Lot Size: 568 m? 568 m? None

6961743



Attachment 2

Dixit’s @ 11251 Clipper Crt, Richmond, BC V7E 4M3

The Dixit family is large, comprising of Surjit & Gargi, 2 kids (Vishnugupt and Vishwanath),
one set of grandparents living with us permanently and the other set of grandparents visiting us
frequently.

Back in 2016, we were living in a two-level townhouse with all bedrooms and bathrooms on top
floor. Grand-dad (who lives with us) had started developing Parkinson’s Disease and Dementia
and grand-mom had been having lower back problems requiring spine surgery, making it
difficult for them to climb stairs. We were looking for a larger home for our family with a
bedroom and bath on the ground floor for the grandparents to occupy.

The house (11251 Clipper Crt, Richmond) came on market in March 2016. Following is how the
house was described.

brad-leslie
THE ART OF REAL ESTATE

Brad Leslie 11251 Clipper Court,
S Richmond, B.C.

Main Floor: 1719 sq.1
Upper Floor: 807 sq.fL

Total: 2,526 sq.f.
Loft: 172sq.M1

604 626 3961 bradleslie @telus net
/ i
A

REAMIX

Contact Brad Leslie




It met our needs, providing the bedroom and bath on ground floor, with bright solarium and
recreational rooms that our parents and family could use to get the sun without having to go out
or climb stairs. We went ahead and purchased the house in a bidding war for $1.28 M. The
property was sold to us as a three-bedroom home with two bathrooms on the top floor and one
bathroom on the ground floor, without any indication that there were alterations made in the
house without required permits.
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We started living in the home, making changes so it would be more comfortable. In particular,
we found the house to be cold, esp for the seniors in the home. We changed and upgraded the

heating system in the home, included in the recretional room. In every case we did the work with

permit from the city. Copy of the more recent heater installation and permit below.

Invaice

CAMPBELLCARE PLUMBING. HEATING & AR
108 7063 VENTURE STREET

DELTA BC V4G IHS
6043461000 FAX. 604-946-3781
GSTal19313169
Account » 135356
S-'w:‘ Ar

Msmd Mon SURIT GARGE DT and sz SURIT GARCI DIXIT

11251 CLIPPER COURT ST CLPPER COLRT

RICHMOND BC VTE M3 RICHMOND BC V7E 13

SemceDan 152020 FO= Job#309637  Ceamcte Clam =

TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 3 WILLLAMS WALL GAS HEATERS AMD | LARGER WILLIAMS WALL FEATER FOR THE
SUNROOM GAMES

TO SUPPLY AND ssr L?xu‘m HELD PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATIC REMOTE CONTROLS.

DISTALLATION INCLUDES EXTENDING XD CONVERTING ALL GAS LINES TO ACCOMMODATE 20 GAS
LIAISON WITH FORTIS TO ARRANGE GAS UPGRADE. GAS REGULATORS FOR ALL APPLIANCES. MISC

mml.s LABOR AND GAS PERMIT

MASTER
MODEL 41403322
SERIAL =20192621

MODEL #149332)
SERIAL 40192626

GRAMNDPARENTS ROOM
MODEL #1403822
SERIAL w06197445

SUNROOM GAMES ROOM
MODEL 3003822
SERIAL 13173321

*20-893038
ACCESS CODE s1345741
AC 133371

Dezcription Of Servace Quazary ‘Urat Prace Extended e Tax

SUPFLYINSTALL 3 UNIT HEATERS 1 $11.50000 51150000

5]
SUPPLY 1 ADDITIONAL HEATER IN SUNROOM 1 $4.500 00 450000 &

Sub Toral $16.30000
GSTTax 1500
Toul S17.115.00
20 Payment $17.115.00
Balance Due. $0.00

Richard «?"u 5
Rumtng b Ga Srwec

Tek 5042048852
Fax 800
e s@e v




The recretional room and the solarium started showing leaks (the leak in the rec room was also
described in the PDS), which we decided to have fixed by Randy Montroy of Randhill
Construction Ltd. While working on the roof to fix the leak and repair the rot, we also got the
windows & skylights upgraded (they had also developed leaks and the insulating gas had
escaped) and the flooring redone for better insulation to keep the house warm during winters.
We did not change the footprint of the house during any of this work.

Following are two satellite images of the home from 2016 when we had purchased the home and
more recently in 2021.
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As you see, nothing has changed in terms of the footprint of the house.




When the contractor fixed the rot and roofing in the rec area, he indicated to us that the new roof
was strong enough to be a deck we could walk on to from our master bedroom. He indicated that
it was a small enough change, that it would not require a permit. We decided to have the deck

built, it meant replacing a window in our master bedroom with a door and installing rails around

the deck.

At this point, there was a complain about construction which brought the city inspectors to our
home. They brought to our notice that the bathrooms in the top floor, the rec room and the
solarium in our home were not in the plans of the city and do not have a permit.

We would like to do the right thing and get the necessary permit for our home from the city so
we can move on with our life. It now appears that an edge of the rec room and solarium are
outside the currently permitted setback. In the following drawing the section which is outside the
setback is highlighted in yellow. Again this is an area we renovated but did not build into.

e PROPERTY LIN * \ ‘
IN , R G W S ‘ “
X L O G D Pl B it e
/ K A X | | 694" ; | ‘\
/ é4 \ ) \ ks L Og e AL L \
12,%. 3|SRW PLAN 47514 SfATUI,QRY RIGNT OF WaAY 1}
\ NG ! N s J R o
| % S5k 8| | s %
% 7\ 3 T PN %
X5 ul ) | R e L
% s 3 i e - Y,
o K - REARYARD”” oy~ 22
X XK | S, % A 2
%\ 5 o] 2664.79sqft ol E
® / Qci/p' 5 \ { Lol &N !. a2 441" | \‘?:‘.‘
3 x S ;
T o, o Z

J—- MAIN FLOOR: ® !
EL: 1.60m / 5.25ft
—_—

e,

The city has asked us to apply for a variance. The variance description is the following:



“The City of Richmond has received an application for a development variance permit to vary
the rear yard setback to permit an existing ground floor sunroom and second floor deck to
project into the rear yard setback.”

As immediate neighbours your support is critical for an approval of the variance application. We
are grateful for your help in sorting out this permit.

Thank you.
Gargi & Surjit

Letter of support for variance application

11231 Clipper Court
As residents of 11231 Clipper Court, we support the variance application.

11271 Clipper Court
As residents of 11231 Clipper Court, we support the variance application.

11240 Galleon Court
As residents of 11240 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

11260 Galleon Court
As residents of 11260 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

11280 Gallean Court
As residents of 11280 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.



“The City of Richmond has received an application for a development variance permit to vary
the rear yard setback to permit an existing ground floor sunroom and second floor deck to
project into the rear yard setback.”

As immediate neighbours your support is critical for an approval of the variance application. We
are grateful for your help in sorting out this permit.

Thank you.
Gargi & Surjit

Letter of support for variance application

11231 Clipper Court
As residents of 1 1231 Clipper Court, we support the variance application.
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As residents of 1 1211 Chpper Court, we support the variance application. (/
o Ty el e
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11240 Galleon Court
As residents of 11240 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

11260 Galleon Court
As residents of 11260 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

11280 Gallean Court
As residents of 11280 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.



“The City of Richmond has received an application for a development variance permit to vary
the rear yard setback to permit an existing ground floor sunroom and second floor deck to
project into the rear yard setback.”

As immediate neighbours your support is critical for an approval of the variance application. We
are grateful for your help in sorting out this permit.

Thank you.
Gargi & Surjit

Letter of support for variance application

11231 Clipper Court
As residents of 11231 Clipper Court, we support the variance application.

11271 Clipper Court
As residents of 11231 Clipper Court, we support the variance application.

11240 Galleon Court
As residents of 11240 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

Kevin  LANNARD
K0 ﬁz{;‘ 2099

11260 Galleon Court
As residents of 11260 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

11280 Gallean Court
As residents of 11280 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.



“The City of Richmond has received an application for a development variance permit to vary
the rear yard setback to permit an existing ground floor sunroom and second floor deck to
project into the rear yard setback.”

As immediate neighbours your support is critical for an approval of the variance application. We
are grateful for your help in sorting out this permit.

Thank you.
Gargi & Surjit

Letter of support for variance application

11231 Clipper Court
As residents of 11231 Clipper Court, we support the variance application.

11271 Clipper Court
As residents of 11231 Clipper Court, we support the variance application.

11240 Galleon Court
As residents of 11240 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

11260 Galleon Court
As residents of 11260 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.

L:Vlﬁp e2ich Whinsion Dr}/t/-e 74
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11280 Gallean Court
As residents of 11280 Galleon Court, we support the varaince application.
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7 City of
2848 Richmond Development Variance Permit

No. DV 22-015216

To the Holder: Surjit B Dixit
Property Address: 11251 Clipper Court
Address: 11251 Clipper Court

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of
the City applicable thereto, except as specifically varied by this Permit.

2. This Development Variance Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched
on the attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development
thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied as follows:

a) That section 8.1.6.6 reduce the required rear yard setback for a portion of the first
storey from 6.79 m to 5.95 m

b) That section 8.1.6.6 reduce the required rear yard setback for a portion of the second
storey from 8.5 m to 5.27 m

4. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof (Plan #1-3).

5. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF :
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF :

MAYOR
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Original Date: 07/13/22
Note: Dimensions are in METRES

Revision Date:

DV 22-015216
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SRW RLAN 47314 [

PROPOSED SECOND STOREY
| [ VARIANCE KATCHED I
\ | GREEN: 8.5m T0 5.27m

PROPOSED FIRST STOREY
VARIANCE HATCHED IN
RED: 6.79m TO 5.95m

REAR YARD
2664.79sqft

6-11%(25% REAR YARD)
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MAIN FLOO
EL: 1.60m / 5

49-11"

Existing Site Plan
Scale:1/
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SRV PLAN 47514

p Sl S

96-6%
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DRIVEWAY LETDOWN

Statistics: 11251 Clipper Court

ZONING:

LOT AREA:

RS-1/B

6,310.88 sq.ft.

Allowable Lot Coverage (45%):
Exsiting (36.1%)
Proposed (37.4%):

2,839.90 sq.ft.
2,279.07 sq.ft.

2,359.28 sq.ft.

FSR SUMMARY:

5000 x .55 = 2,750.00 sq.ft.
1310.88x .30 = 393.26 sq.ft.
Proposed:

Main Floor: 1,872.41 sq.ft.
Upper Floor: 998.02 sq.ft.

Total Proposed FSR:

Exclusions:

Attic Storage:
Garage:

Garage Roof Deck:
Upper Balcony:

Existing:

Main Floor:

Upper Floor:
Total Existing FSR:

Exclusions:
Attic Storage:
Garage:

Upper Balcony:

Accessory Bldg in Rear Yard:
Allowable (40%of 2664.79):

2,870.43 sq.ft.

174.66 sq.ft.
265.10 sq.it.
281.18 sq.ft.
205.68 sq.ft.

1,789.01 sq.ft.
799.10 sq.ft.

2,588.11 sq.ft.

174.66 sq.ft.
268.30 sq.ft.
205.68 sq.ft.

1,065.92 sq.ft.

Existing Shed: 103,01 sq.ft.
SETBACKS:
Front: 6m 19.69 ft.
Rear: 25% of Avg Lot Depth 25.03 ft.
Side: 2m 6.56 ft.
Accessory / Garage side: 4.00 ft.
Max Bldg depth: 65.00 ft.
HEIGHT:
Principal Building: 2.5 Storeys
*measured from FSG of 1.36m

ft.
Allowable (Flat Roof): 7.5m 24.61 ft.
Proposed: ft.
Existing: (7.11m) 23.33 ft.
Accessory Building: 9m 29.53 fu.

Owner:
Gargi Surjit Dixit

Legal Descrip
Lot 190 Section 2

Block 3 North Range 7 West
New Westminster District Plan 47514

aratahatanakadesignatelier
Data: ‘Submission:
July 21, 2021 Preliminary Issue

August 10, 2021 Revised Prefiminary lssue
August 17, 2021
August 31, 2021

Seplember 30,2021 | Revised Progress Issue

Revised Progress Issue

Revised Prograss lssue

November 1,2021 | Issued for Building Parmit
February 2, 2022 Revised |.F. Builing Permit
February 16,2022 | Revised LF. Builting Permit

March 29, 2022 Revised |.F. Building Permit

Seal:

Al cimansions ar for cesgn intent only. It s
coniractor's responsibilty to verify dimensions
and nolfy Arata Hataraka Design Ateler of
any discrepancies prior to construction.

Al Drawings and Specifications are the
exchusive property of Arala Hatanaka Design
Atelier. without consent it may not be used.

Project:

Surjit Residence

11251 Clipper Court
Richmond, BC

Sheet

Site Plan

Project Number:

21-03

Scale:
1/8

Sheet Number:

A-1.01
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aratahatanaka

Data:

aratadesignatelier.com

esign atelier

Submission:

July 21,2021
August 10, 2021
August 17, 2021
August 31. 2021
September 30, 2021
November 1, 2021
February 2. 2022
February 16, 2022
March 29, 2022

Seal:

Preliminary Issue
Revised Preliminary Issue
Revised Progress Issue
Revised Progress Issue
Revised Progress Issue
Issued for Building Permit
Revised LF. Building Permit
Revised LF. Building Permit
Revised LF. Building Parmit

All dimansions ara for design intent only. Htis
contractor's respansib lity to verify dimens ons

and notify Arata atanaka Design Atefier of
any discrepancies prior to constructian.

Al Drawings and Specifications are the
exchusive property of Arala Halanaka Design
Atelier. without consent it may not be used.

Project:

Surjit Residence

11251 Clipper Court
Richmond, BC

Sheet Title:
Main/Upper
Floor Plan

Project Number:

21-03

Scale:

1/4"=1'Q"

Sheet Number:
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